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DA\'ID D. BOHANNON
O I { G A N I Z A T I O N

(to - 161

Alomedq Counly

JUN 2 5 2003

Environmentol Heolfh

June 16,2003

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
'1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed for your review is the Flrst Quarter 2003 Grcundwater Monitoring Reporf prepared by
SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR). The report summarizes recent routine groundwater
monitoring and sampling conducted by SECOR at 575 Paseo Grande in San Lorenzo, California,

We appreciate your timely review of this document. lf you have any questions, please contact me at
(650) 358-3256.

Enclosure
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LIMITATIONS

The conclusions and recommendations contained in this reporuassessment are based upon professional

opinions with regard to the subiect matter. These opinions have been anived at in accordance with
currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering standards and practices applicable to this location and
are subject to the following inherent limitations:

1 .

2.

The data and findings presented in this report are valid as of the dates when the
investigations were performed. The passage of time, manifestation of latent conditions
or occurrence offuture events may require further exploration at the Site, analysis ofthe
data, and reevaluation of the findings, observations, and conclusions expressed in the
report.

The data reported and the findings, observations, and conclusions expressed in the
report are limited by the Scope of Work. The Scope of Work was defined by the request
ofthe client, the time and budgetary constraints imposed by the client, and availability of
access to the Site.

Because of the limitations stated above, the findings, observations, and conclusions
expressed by SECOR in this report are not, and should not be, considered an opinion
concerning the compliance ofany past or present owner or operator ofthe Site with any
federal, state or local law or regulation.

No warranty or guarantee, whether expressed or implied, is made with respect to the
data or the reported findings, observations, and conclusions, which are based solely
upon Site conditions in existence at the time of investigation.

5. SECOR reports present professional opinions and findings of a scientific and technical rdE
While attempts were made to relate the data and findings to applicable environmental laws and
regulations, the report shall not be construed to offer legal opinion or representations as to the
requirements of, nor compliance with, environmental laws, rules, regulations or policies of federal,
state or local governmental agencies. Any use ofthe report constitutes acceptance ofthe limits of
SECOR'S liability. SECOR's liability extends only to its client and not to any other parties who may
obtain the report. lssues raised by the report should be reviewed by appropriate legal counsel.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring, sampling, and analysis conducted on March
4,2003, for the property located at 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, California (Site). This sampling
event was conducted to continue the assessment of groundwater conditions beneath the Site. The
previous groundwater monitoring and sampling event was conducted in December 2002.

The scope of work included measuring the depth-to-water in groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through
MW-7, and collecting groundwater samples for analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH/g) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX).

1.1 BACKGROUND

Over the last 25 years, the Site has been used as an asphalt-paved parking area located in a CI
commercial zone. The Site was a gasoline station prior to 1969. Little information is known about the
Site history related to its use as a gasoline service station. In anticipation of property redevelopment,
initial investigation activities were conducted in March 1995 to determine if out-of-service gasoline service
station underground equipment remained on-site. Theworkwas conducted byTwining Laboralories, Inc.
(TLl), as documented in their letter report dated April 15, 1995. The investigation included a
magnetometer survey followed by an exploratory excavation. In summary, the work conducted identified
underground gasoline service station equipmentwhich included what appeared to be the formertank pit,
approximately 1 10 ieet of fuel delivery system piping, and a grease sump and/or hydraulic lift pit in an
area which may have been the former service garage. Field evidence and one soil sample indicated the
potential for soil contamination along the piping runs, around the grease sump, and around the infened
location of the former tank pit. Characterization of the magnitude and extent of potential soil
contamination were not performed during initial investigation activities.

ln June 1995, SECOR conducted additional activities at the Site which included removal of the former
underground storage tank (UST) system piping and the former grease sump, and characterization soil
sampling along pipelines and around the former grease sump and former tank pit areas. This work was
summarized in SECOR'S letter report dated June 29, 1995. The characterization data from this
investigationindicatedthatthereweretwoareasofconcemattheSit€:1)theformergreasesumparea;
and 2) the former gasoline distribution system area. SECOR subsequently conducted excavation
activities in these two areas. The soil excavated from the former sump area was transported off-site for
disposal. The soil generated from the UST excavation was lreated by means of aeration and later
transported off-site for disposal. Three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 , MW-2, and MW-3) were
installed during the investigation activities to evaluate the degree to which the groundwater had been
affected. The results of the soil characterization and groundwater monitoring activities are reported in
SECOR's Repott of lnterim Remedial Actions dated June 4, 1996, and Fourth Quafter 1996 Monitoring
and Sampling Repo/t dated November 26, 1996. Monitoring well locations are illustrated on Figure 2.

l:\Bohannon\2003 OMR\1st QTR 2003uanuary 2003 QMR_FlNAL.doc SECOR Intemational Incorporated
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In June 1999, a utility trench survey was conducted around the Site, and a passive soil vapor surveywas
performed downgradient from the Site. The results of the utilitytrench and passive soil vapor surveys are
documented in SECOR's Third Quafter 1999 Groundwater Monitoing Results and Plume Detinition
Report dated October 21, 1999.

On December 5, 2000, four additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW4 through MW-7) were installed
at the Slte by SECOR. Soil and groundwater sampling was conducted to evaluate possible off-site
migration of petroleum-related constituents originating from the Site, and to collect data to direct further
subsurface investigations and/or remediation at the Site, if necessary. The work was conducted in
general accordance with the Work Plan for Additional Groundwater Monitoring Well Installaf,bn dated
October 22. 1999. and the Addendum to the Work Plan for Additional Groundwater Monitoring Well
lnstallation dated December 2, 1999. The Work Plan was approved With comments in correspondence
from the Alameda County Health Care ServicesAgency (ACHCSA) in a letterdated November4, 1999.

Historically, two of the on-site wells (MW-2 and MW-3) and one well immediately downgradient to the
west (MW-4) contain elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. Wells further off-site to the
west (MW-6 and MW-7) and south (MW-s) typically do not contain detectable levels of petroleum

hydrocarbons, with the exception of well MW-7, which reported low concentrations of total xylenes (up to
6.7 milligrams per kilogram [mgikg]) in the first two sampling events (December 2000 and February
2001). The well has since been nondetect for all constituents.

In January 2003, SECOR performed an additional limited subsurface investigation as described in the
RemediatAction Work Plan dated October 25, 2002, and submitted to the ACHCSA. The Work Plan was
approved by the ACHCSA in a lefter dated October 28, 2002. Based on field observations, soil boring
logs, and laboratory analytical results, SECOR concluded that: 1) subsurface materials consist primarily

of finegrained soils punctuated by zones of silty sand, and can be divided into 'A', 'B', and 'C' zones
based on depth and the occurrence of water-bearing sandy zones; 2) Perched groundwater was
encountered within fill materials at approximately 5 to 8 feet bgs, and water-bearing zones were
encountered in silt and sand at depths of 13 to 15 feet bgs, in sand from 16 to 19 feet bgs, and in silty
sand at 22.5 feet bgs; and 3) soil sample analytical results suggest that the majority of chemical impact
exists in silty clay from approximately 8 to 13.5 feet bgs within and adjacent to the former UST and pump

island excavation.

Based on these conclusions, SECOR recommend an additional phase of work to further characterize
subsurface conditions in the vicinity of the Site. SECOR presented the findings of the investigation and
the recommended additionalscope of work in the Limrfed Subsurface lnvestigation Repoft and Work Plan
for Additional Soil and Groundwater Assessmenf dated February 19, 2003.
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2.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 were gauged for depth-to-water and sampled on
March 4, 2003.

2.1 WATER LEVEL GAUGING

Prior to purging and sampling, the depth-to-groundwater was measured from the top ofeach wellcasing
using a water-level indicator graduated to 0.01 foot. Depth-to-groundwater measurements and surveyed
wellhead top-of-casing elevations were used to calculate groundwater surface elevations for each well.
Table 1 presents historical groundwater elevation data for the Site

2.2 PURGING AND SAMPLING

Each of the seven wells were purged using a low-flow purging method consisting of dedicated tubing
attached to a variable speed peristaltic pump set to extract groundwater at a rate of 0.1 gallons per

minute. Temperature, conductivity, pH, dissolved oxygen content, and oxidation-reduction potentialwere

monitored using a flow-through cell during purging to confirm static water conditions prior to sampling.
Copies of the field data sheets are attached as Appendix A.

Samples were collected from each well using the dedicated tubing to eliminate the possibility of cross-
contamination between wells. Samples were placed in laboratory supplied sample containers, capped,
labeled, and stored on ice pending delivery to STL San Francisco, a California state-certified laboratory.
The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH/g by modified U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 8015M; and for BTEX by EPA Method 8021 B.
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3.0 RESULTS

3.1 MARCH 2OO3 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION RESULTS

The average depih-to-water measurement taken at the site on March 4, 2003, was 5.57 feet below the
top of the well casing, with an average water-table elevation of 20.62 teet above mean sea level.
Groundwater elevalions increased an average of 1.13 feet since the previous monitoring event in
December 2002.

A potentiometric surface map illustrating the interpreted groundwater surface elevation and flow direction

on March 4, 2003, is presented as Figure 3. The hydraulic gradient across the Site was approximately
0.003 feet per foot toward the southwest. These results are generally consistent with flow direction
results obtained during the prior monitoring events. As noted in previous reports, the flow direction

beneath the Site is potentially tidally influenced by San Francisco Bay to the west.

3.2 MARCH 2OO3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Table 2 presents historical groundwater laboratory anallical results for the Site, including the March
2003 sampling event. Petroleum hydrocarbon chemicaldata forthe March 2003 eventare illustrated on
Figure 4.

TPHig and BTEX concentrations continue to be below laboratory method reporting limits in on-site well

MW-1 and off-site wells MW-s, MW-6, and MW-7. Samples from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 continue
to report detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons.

Copies of the laboratory analytical reports for groundwater samples are attached as Appendix B. The
following provides a brief discussion of the analytical results:

3.2.1 BTEX

BTEX constituents were reported in samples collected from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW4. Historical
concentrations of benzene in these three wells are shown on Figure 5 (MW-2 and MW-4) and Figure 6
(MW-3). During the March 2003 event, benzene concentrations ranged from 13p micrograms per liier
(pg/L) in MW-2 to 650 ttg/L in MW-3. Reported BTEX concentrations for the March 2003 event are
generally consistent with historical results.

3.2.2 TPHIq

TPH/g was reported in samples collected from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4. Historical concentrations
of TPH/g in these three wells are shown on Figure 7 (MW-2 and MW-4) and Figure 8 (MW-3)' During the
March 2003 event, TPH/g concentrations ranged from 1,100 pg/L in MW-2 to 5,000 ttg/L in MW-3.
Reported TPH/g concentrations are generally consistent with historical results.

T
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

575 Paseo Grande
san Lorenzo, Calilornla

)ate TOC
{ft msll

DTW
(tt bToc)

ELEV
lft msl)

7-Mav-g6 t l 21.46
loct-96 7.47

't9.64

-Aor€7 6.27 20.44
2"Jun-97 6.90 20.21
0-seo-97 7 _48 19.63

l-Jun.99 6.44 20.67
3-Sep-99 7.56 19.55

21-Dsc-99 7.41 19.70

7-Maa00 5.35 21.76

5-Dec-0O 6.99 19.99

z8-Feb-o1 5.71 21.27
22-Auo-01 7.39 19.59

22-Mav{2 20.73
29-Aro-02 7.23 19.75

2-Dec-m 7.13 19.85

l-Mar{3 5.77 21.21

MW-2
7-Mav-96 5.56 21.17

3act-96 7 . r5 19.58
-ApFg7 20.12
2-Jun-97 19.97
0.Seo-97 7 . 1 9 19.54

3-Jun-99 6.45 20.24
3-S€D-gg 7.46 19.27

21-Oeo-99 7.26 19.47

17-Mar-00 5.56 21.17

5.Dec-oo 7 . g l 19_72

28-F€b-o1 5.81 20.92
22-Auo{l 7.42 19.31

22-Mey02 6.40 20.33
29-Auq{2 7_26 19.47

l-Dec-m 7_02 19.7 ' l

4-Mar{3 5.91 20.42

l7-l!lav-96 4.39 21.76

l.&-96 6.82 19.33
-Aor-97 20.62

l2-Jun-97 6 . 1 8 19.97
l0€eD-97 6.81 19.34

l-Jun-99 5.74 2C.41

S-seo-99 6.88 19.27

?1-Dec-99 19.49

7-Mar{O 4.51 21.64
j-Oec.Oo 6.84 19.71

28-F€b-01 5.44 21.1

l2-Auo-01 7.29 19.26

22-Mav42 20.33
:g-Auo-02 7.26 19.29

z-oec'{]e 6.8s 19.70

l-Mar-03 20.83
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevatlon oata

575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, Callfornia

f,ete TOC
lft filsl)

DTW
(r broc)

ELEV
{ll msl)

iDec-00 25.87 6.24 19.59

l8-Feb-01 4.99 20.84
22-Auo-01 6.73 1 9 . 1 4

2-Mal42 5.50 20.37
2g-Auo-02 6.55 19.32
2-Dec{2 6.28 19.59

{-Mar-03 5.24 20.59

lrw-5
j-Dec{0 25.77 6.25 r9.52
z8-Feb-o1 4.95 20.42
22-Auq-01 6.69 1S.08

22-Mav42 5.50 20.27

Z9-Auo-02 6.54 19.23
2-Oec-02 6.37 19.40

{-Mar-03 5.41 20.36

MW5

5-Dec-0O 24.89 5.68 19.21

2g-Feb{1 4.35 20.54
z2-A(,q-01 6 . 1 5

't 8.74

22-r. av42 4.S1 '| 9.98

29-Auq.02 5.96 18.93

2-Dec-02 5.70 1 9 . 1 9

4-Mar{3 4.69 20.20

5-Dec-oo 25.43 6.43 19.m
28-Feb{l 4-75 20.67
22-Auq-01 6.95 18.48

22-Mav-02 19.88
29-Auo-02 NM

2-Dec-02 6.,{] 19.00
4-Mar{3 5.10 20.33

Notes:
TOC - Top ol we! casing
DTW = Deplh to Wat€r
ELEV . Wa!8r labl€ elovation abo/e MSL
tl msl = F€€t abo/s m€an s€a bv€l
n bTOC - F€€l bel'tw lop ol aasino
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SECOR

APPENDIX A
Field Data Sheets
First Quarter 2003

Groundwater Monitoring RePort
575 Paseo Grande

San Lorenzo, California
SECOR Project No. 05OT.50063.00.0003

June 13,2003
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SECOR I nternatianal Incorporated
nyonolocri o,lrA sHEEI

Gauge Date: March 4,2002 Project Name: 575 Pateo Grunde

Field Technician: Neit Donn Project Number: 050T.50063.00 / 0003

I OC = Top or wellCarlnC Elelart n
DTr = lkprh ao Free Prcducl (FP o. NAPH) Detow TOC
DTw = Depth toGrcondwater 8.loe TOC
DTB = D€pth lo Bo(om ot W€tl C.'ln€ Below TOC

DIA = Well C6lng DiaD.t r
ELEV = Groud*lae. EleEtlon

WELL OR
LOCATION TIME MEASURXMENT

PURGE &
SAMPLE

SHEEN

CONFIRMATTON COMMENTS

TOC DTP DTW DTB DIA ELtrV

MW.1 €f rt
MW.2 5,r l
MW.3 ( 't.t

X
MW.4 5.24
MW.5 4a

MW-6 4.tr X
MW.7 5.n
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S ECO R I nternational I nc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

WEIJ-lD: Aa...  .  /

SAMPLE r.D.: nq . /
QA SAMPLES:

DArE PURGED t .4.o)
DATESAMPLED A.  +.o3
SAMPLETYPET croundwarer .//

srARr (210ohr) / /Ab END (240ohr) /t t f
SAMPLETTME @aoohr) // 90

Surface Warer Treahent Efrlueot Other

CASINC DIAMETER:
Casing Volume: (glllons per foor)

2 " X 3 " 4 "
(0.r?) (0.38)

5" 6" 8" O$er
(0.67) (r.50)

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = CASING VOLUME (sal) =

DEPTH TO WATER (feeo: 5 7 7 CATCULATED PURGE (sal) =
WATER COLUMN HEICHT (fee0 = ACTUAL PURCE (sai) = ( € |

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DAT[

7- 4.0t

TI\, IE
(2400hr)

1t /o

///L
l l /<

VOLUMI:
(L)

TEMP.
(degre€s C)

/Q dr

CONDUCTIVITY pH Dis. Oxy.
(uoits) (% t PPM,

ORP
(mv)

De.{
-J-LJ.-1-_

/ 7E.D

6.rr /EILE
7.o /  4 .4  /o .e

7-p) e7/o.h
20,0  1
2n.21
-44_ / S/2

s. >l/a. zi
2.+Q.)L
2 .t /0 ..21 /7a. 7

sAMPLE DEprH To wrren, 5-F5
SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLE TURBIDITY: :1. /n. t

80% RECHARGE: a--lYEs

ODOR: L^&aQ-

NO

SAMPLE VDSSEL/ PRESERVATIVE:

_ Bladder Pump

_Centi lugxl Pump

_Subm€fsible Pump
vferistalic Pump

Orh€r

_ Bailer (Tenon)

_ Bnilcr (PVC)

_Birilcr (SL,rinless SrceD
cz'deiicaLed

Pump DepLhi

SAMPLINC EQUIPMENT

_ Bl idder Pump _Bai ler  {Tef lon)

_Centr i fugal  Pump _Bai ler  (  _PVCor
_Subrnersib le Pump _Bai ler  (Srain less Sreel)

disposable)

C--Pcrislrlic PumF €icared

WELL INTECRITY:

REMARKS:

, .  \sIGNATURE: -/-7- U I,  , ^ -  . F a  a Prge _of



lr
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

SECOR I nternational Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT f: 050T.50063.00 / @03

CLIENT NAME: Bohannon

[,ocAnoN:

a-'D
.1/f) lfcu-2 

'
PURCED BYi

SAMPLED BY:

WELL I.D.:

SAMPLE I.D.:

QA SAMPLES:

DATE puRcED 9_, t.0) srART (210ohr) /2O0 END (24oohr)
DATESAMeLED j-4-03 sAMpLE rrME (24oohr) 12ja
SAMPLE TYPE: oroundwater_ surface water _ Trcarhent Emuent othat

CASINC DIAME'|ERr
Casing Volume: (gallons p€r foor)

2" X 3" 4" 5. 6" 8. Otler
;-i=:- =':;:-(u.r/) (u.lE) (0.67) (t.02) (1.50) (2.60) ( )

DEPTH T0 BOTTOM (feet) =

DEPI'H TO WATER (fe€D =

CASINC VOLUME (gal) =

WATER COLUMN HEICHT (f€e0 =

CALCULATED PURCE (sal) =

ACTUAL PURCE (eal) =

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE

3 .4 .07

TIME
(2400hr)

VOLLIME
(L)

TEMP.

/".8 7
20.43
2p. &
9/D /<

=

PH
(units)

6.m
6. f7

6.e<
6 .8{

=

Dis. Oxy-
(% / PPM)

ORP
(mv)

-/2t 3

ffiQ, o.7.4
/]/ / /- €o

2_) <

tJt+
t 2  t q  4 - . ^

CONDUCTIVITY
(us/cm)

/ <oE 4,.,/zst -q€.F
6 -z ,/e-s-,, -+a*.8
ai /"'; ,?r
/.ebrrt '/-P.c
/ > /d, B --/)J. C

(degrees C)

SAMPLE INFORMATION
sAMPLE DErrH ro w erep., 6.25 SAMPLE TURBTDITY: T.., /ao)

80% RECHARGE: /YEs No ANALYSES: .TPH8, 
BTEX

oDoR: 7F4 sAMpLE vEssEL / pREsERvATtvE: (3)40 mLvoAswirhHcL

_ Bladder Pump

_CcnLrillgul PumD

,Submersrble Punrp..._ 
Peri(Lalic Pump

Other:

_ Bailer (Tefion)

_ Bnilo {PVC)

_Bri ler (Suinless Sreet)
a-Dedlcated + L./L,,a g

Pump Depfil

_Bladder Pump

_Cenai lugal  Pump

_Submersib le Pump

v Peris{alic Pump

Orhcr:

_ Brile. (Teflon)

_ Bailef ( _PVC or_dilposable)

_ Bailer (Stainless Srcel)
^ - a t ^ - . - a  2  .  .

WELL INTACRI'TY:

REMARKS:

LOCKf:

PrBe
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SECOR I nternalional lnc.

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECI#: 050T.50063.00 / m03

CLIENT NAME: Bohannon

I.TOCATION: 5?5 Paseo Orande, San lrrenzo, CA

PURGED BY:

SAMPLED BY:

WELL LD.: //Lj -?

SAMPLE I.D.: tf aU . ?

QA SAMPLES:

D A T E P U R C E D  3 .  + . O }
DATESAMPLED 9 . +.03
SAMPLE fiPE:

srARr (24oohr) I 9AO END (24oohr)

SAMPLETTME (zoohr) | tfu
Groundwater Surfece Water Treahent Effluent qher

CASING DIAMETER:
Casing Volumc: (galloos per fooo

2" X 3" 4" 5' 6" 8' Orher
{o-it GiEj- (oi?) (roa irro-j- E6 ? ,

DEFTH TO BOT-rOM (feer) =

DEPrH ro WATER (feeq = t- 72
WATER COLUMN HEICHT (feel) =

CASINC VOLUME (gal) =

CALCULATED PURGE (gal) =

ACTUAL PURGE Gal) =

DATE

9 . +.oj

TI\,I E
(2400hr)

/j/r1
l r//
| 7/2
/ r/)

=

vOLUMI]
(L)

a.7 t"
( - td
1 2 J 6

3.64
t,'7t

-1. Fo-

FIELD MEASUREMEMS

TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH
(unil!)

6 -t{
6 .47
6.3  7
6 .87
6-a7

__d.az_

Dis. Oxy.
(degrees C) (us/cm) (% t PPM) (rnv)

4r.+/tn -/-7/-?
a.r,/!-il -/r.)
4., /q.a! -/ 7r.f
7 -q /?jt -/4a.2
T-4/a-J/ -/4/.8

3.zk2r -lilJ

l q . t<
G . 6 f

l q . 6 2

=

1 7  q 3

176 4
t766

SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: SAMPLE TURBIDITY: (.a /a-)

EO% RECHARGE:

ODOR:

w/yes No ANALYSES: TPHg, BTEX

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: (3) 4O-mL VOAS wirh HCL

_Bladder Pumf,

_Cenlrilug.rl Purnp

_Submefsib l€ Pu rp

!-Icristal ic Pump

Other:

_ Bailer aTeflon)

_ Bri ler (PVC)

_B.ri ler (Srr inless Srecl)
\--Eedic xtcd f Lb.i-

Pump Depft:

_Bladder Pump

_Centri fugalPump
_Submersible Pump

_--+6ristd ic Pump

Orher:

_Bailer (Teflon)

_Barl€r ( _ PvC or _disposable)
_ Aai ler tsrainless Sre€l)

-Mit:rted tuZ..1^- - - - - - - - - - - - - -_

WELL INTECRITY:

REMARKS:

"4_tr-\'--SIcNATURE: 1-u :// L+----- Pagc _of
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SECOR I nte rnational Inc-
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 050150063,@ /Oo03 puRcED By: .42 wIrjLLI.D.: ftfu, .+

DATESAMPLED 3.+.03

srART(240ohr) / (A0

SAMPLE ITIME (24oohry t 4 3O

CASINC DIAMETER;
Casing Volume: (gallons per foo()

z ' x 3 " 4 " 5 " 6 "
Arl 1o-.lsi (o6x (ror) (tso)

DEPrH To wATER (fedr= q.2t CALCULATED PURCE (gal) =

ACTUAL PURGE (gal):WATER COLUMN HEICHT (fec0 =

t4t:l a.ry FJ t= lpTa (.!i
ORP
(mv)

_?6- /
-/o/. b

-1d4.t
-b<.7
-/e /. /
-aa/J

J+t{!- t-.?- /2,.r< io92 l)o
[ 4t'7
r  4rA
| 4,lq--t-:-

-

Dis. Oxy.
$) r PPM)

stl4n
?.t ,/!-si

.8 /0.
2, t /tl ,

2.o /d.

SAMPLE DEprH ro w r'rza, f . 93 SAMPLE. TURBrDtry: t-, /r cL

SAMPLE VESSEL/ PRESERVATM: (3) 4O,nL VOAS wirh HCL

_Bladder Pump

_Cenrilirtsal Pump

_Submersible Puorp
lJe.istalic Pump

Oth€r:

_ Bailer (Teflon)

_B:ri le '  (PVC)

_Bailer{Srainless Sreet)

_ Bladder PumfJ _Bailer(Teflon)
_C€nriligal Pump _Bailer ( _PVC or_disposable)

_ Subm€rsibl€ Pump _ Bailer (S|-ainle:s Sre€l)
<--9cristalicPump +4'<4icatedJutjg-

Other:
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SECOR I nternational Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 050T.vX)63-00 / mol PURGED BY; WELL I.D.:

CLTENT NAME: Bo.hannon SAMPLED BY: SAMPLE I.D.:

QA SAMPLES:tocATtoN: 5?5 Paseo Crand€. San L,orenzo. CA

DArE PURcED 5 ,+ . 0'
DATEsAMPLED j ,  +.A3

srARr (z4oohr) /0 (n END (24oohr)

SAMPLE Tf ME (2aoohrl (OtA
SAMPI-EfiPE: Croundwat€r SEfece Wstcr _ Treatnent Emuent - Other

CASINC DIAMETER: 2" X 3" 4" 5' 6" 8" Othet
Crsing votume: (gallons pcr foor) (01i) rc-tr io:6t- ( I J5- 

-( 
150)- (r6ot- ( )

DBPTH TO BOTTOM (feetl = CASINC VoLUME (sal) =

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = 9 . +t CATaULATED PURGE (gal) =

ACTUAL PURCE Gal) =WATER COLUMN HEICHT { feet) =

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE

=

TIME
(2400hr)

/ot I

VOLUME
(L)

CONDUCTIVITY
(us/cm)

A7r

pH
(unirs)

7. <6
t  - ,5
7.9.
7.J_z
7 . t 1
7.14
7. t r

Dis. Oxy,

/. tf')'2.2{

T.n
<  -7  <

+,5a< ,26

-/P.qr

/?,/2-
(q.24-4./t q{a

37t

(desrees C)

?. t2
SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: SAMPLE TURBIDIf i .  /  /- ,--

80% RECHARGE: -'frs No ANALYSES: TPHg. BTEX

oDoR:. qoz^3 SAMPLE VESSEL/ PRESERVATIVE: (3) 40-mL VOAS wnh HCL

_ Blrdder Pump

_Cen{fiiugrl Pump

Submersib le Pump

7P".i.rrtl. lu.p

Other:

Barler  (Tef lon)

B.r j ler  tPVC)
Bxi ler  (Slr in lcss Sreel)-L..'f 
)edrc ated 1.4. 

-r4,

Pump Deprh:

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

_ Bladder Pump _ Bailer (Tftlon)

_Cenr. i lugr l  Pump _Bai ler  (  _PVCor
Submersible Pump Bailer (SQinless Sleel)

disposable)

L..fcnstalrc Pump ---lDedicaLrd

Other:

WELL f NTEGR|TY. O,ilJ

REMARKS:

L(X]K#:

srcNAruRE 77" 
'( 

I ) page -or -
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S ECO R I nte rnational I nc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROIECT#: 050T.50061.00 / 0003

CLIENT NAME: Bohannon

IOCATION: 5?5 Paseo Cmnde, San Lorenzo, CA

PURCED BY .-t /D

SAMPLED BY: /-7'D
WELLLD; f2 Za_.. €

SAMPLE f .D.: /V a..,.6

QA SAMPLES:

STA RT (24OOhr)

SAMPLE TIME (2400hr)

Surface Water

END (2400hr)

Other

s.4.o.
7 -4 .o j

Croundwater Treatne Emuent

DATE PURCED

DATE SAMPLED

SAMPLE TYPE:

CASINC DIAMETER:
C.sing Volume: (gallons per foot)

2' X 3" 4" S" 6" 8', Olher(oTil (or8) ld-6x nTa- (r ro) 60) 
- '?-- 

)

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feer) =

DEPTH TO WATER (teer) =

WATER COLUMN HEICHT {fceL) =

CASINC VOLUME (gal) =

CALCULATED PURGE (gal) =

ACTUAL PURCE (gal) =

#

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DAT[

=

TI \,'I:
(2400hr)

7t6

19q
7qa

-

vot.L'11l:-
(L)

O-r fr
/. t0

-t5--
t .7  t
+.9

:

TE\4P
(de8rees C)

/7. fl
/7.6t
,>  €6

CONDUCTIVITY
(uS/cm)

a? 7

87a

Dis- Oxy.
(ok I PPM)

ORP
(mv)

2sr)
J/'q?
2/)j?
2/3.f
J/2-i
2/7, -
2/7.2

pH
(units)

7. 11 Z462
7. r/ /!..,/y'q
7.4/ l-? /a.st
7. /n ) .d /,2?<
7 1/ 7.. ,/arc>
7.to 6_" sha

-ry
SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLE DDPTH TO WATER: SAMPLE TURBIDITY: tl, /Oa

80% RECHARGE: u,,YEs No ANALYSES: TPH8, BTEX

ADOR: vtOs I SAMPLE VESSEL/ PRESERVATIVE: (3) 4O,mL VOAS wilh HCL

_ Eladder Pump

_Ce| l !  i iugi l l  PLrntp

_Submcrr ib le Purut)

_+_Per isral ic  Pump

Otheri

Pump Depth:

PURCiINC EQUIPMENT

_ Br i ler  (Tel lon)

_ B:r i lcr  (PV( )

_ Br i lcr  (Skin lcss Sreet l

LDedicrtcd +u4..a d

SAMPLINC EQUIPMENT

_ Bladd€r Pump _Bniler (Teflon)

_Centr i lug:r lPump _Bailer ( _PVCor_disposable)
Submersihle Pump Bail€r israinless Sreet)

_lPerisrrlrc Pump _f, oe,t'.,r.0

WELL lN' l  LCRTTY. 6i l lJ
-

REMARKS:

t r ( \
srcNAruRE: -1 -V \l ^..1 pree or
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S ECO R I nternalional I nc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT *: 050T.50063.00 / 0003 PURCED AY; 4/D
SAMPLED BY: aVf

WELL f .D.: t7t't, 7

SAMPLE l.D.: ft A,/. 7

QA SAMPLES:

CLIENT NAME:

IOCATION:

Bohannon

DATE PURCED 3. +. OJ srARr(2400hr) StO srrDe4wu) gPi
DATESAMPLED 3 .+.nj sA MPLE rf ME (24oorvt fAO
SAMPLE ryPE: Crcuodwater Sorfacc Wrter TreaEnetrt Efflucni o{her

CASINC DIAMETER:
Casing Volume: (galtons per foot)

2" X 3" 4 5- 6" 8' Otb€r
{o-jt (0d (06?)- (roa (ljo) (r?'m ?----i

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feer) =

DEPTH TO WATER (feer) = 5. ln

WATER COLUMN HEICHT (teer) =

CASINC VOLUME (gal) =

CATaULATED PURCE (gal) =

ACTUAL PURCEGaI) = '.29 T-

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE

j .  +.03

Tt\.1[
(2400hr)

'9 tg
,4

3 t t---:to-
t)a
tts-[40 -

d+(

vOLL'\,1F
(L )

-7to
/ , < '
1 . 2 >

t .o
7 . 7 4
d. .  td

-

TEMP
(de8rees C)

CONDUCTIVITY
(uS/cm)

8t?

pH
(uoiG)

t ' f
7 - 2 (
7- )<
7J<
7-p

=

Dis. Oxy.
( t wM)

ORP
(mv)

2t). /

#2-z_

/1.)< t  t l
h rt .7€P
/6./7 3 72

> 15
1l.n 177

97 '7t6. rt

Z:/#r 24a.,Q
/,. f 14. /2 2t /.1
6 't/o"64 zia. o
9. j ,/ao. <z 2ra.f
4 .r/-. e+ 2.r4.,)

SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEFTH TO WATER: E 2b SAMPLE TURBIDITY: t- /Ac)

80% RECHARGET /ygs No ANALYSES: TPHg, BTEX

ODORI IapaG SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESER VATIVE: (3)40 rnl- VoAswith HcL

_ Bladder Pump

_C€ntfllug,rl Pump

_Submeiriblc Pump

_!_Peristalic Pumf)

Olber:

_ Briler (Teflon)

_ 8.r lcr  (PVC)

_ Br i lcr  (SLr in le$ S€etJ

__l_D.dicarcd I vblag

Pump Dcpth:

_Bladder Pump

_Cenuifugal Pump

_Submersible Pump

rl Peristalic PumP

Other:

Bailer (Teflon)
Bailer ( _PVC or_disposable)
Bail€.(Sl{inless Sl€al)
Dedicalcd y' 

"lr'-"-

WELL INTECRITYi

REMARKS:

sfcNAruRE: -4a 
/ lb'--=-<=-.--- pase _ol
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APPENDIX B
Laboratory AnalYtical RePorts

First Quarter 2003
Groundwater Monitoring RePort

575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California
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June 13,2003
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Submission#: 2003-03-01 24

SECOR- Lafayefte

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayefte, C4945494321
Attn.: Neil Doran

Project#: 050T.50063.00
Project BohannonDevelopment

March 13. 2003

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/06/2003 18:26

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report

is permifted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after

0412012003 unless you have requested otheMise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. lf you have any questions,

please call me at (925) 484-1919.
You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

tul
'{-

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco'1220 Ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, m 94566
TeI925484'1919 Fax 925 484 1096 'u,ww.stinc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1
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SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 945494321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Prolect: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Development

GaS/BTEK by 8015M/802{

Submission #: 2003{13{1124

03/13200311:59

Page 1 ot 12

Received: 03/06/2003 18:26

Samples Reported

Sevem Trent Laboralodes, Inc.
STL San Francisco ' tzzo ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 191S Fax925 484 1096 ' www.stfinc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Sample Name Date SamDled . Matrix : Lab #
MW-1
MW.2
MW.3
MW4
MW-5
MW€
MW.7

03/0412003 11 :30
03/042003 12:30
03/0412003 l3:30
0310412003 14:30
03/042003 10:30
03/04/2003 09:30
03/0412003 09:00

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

1
2

4

o
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ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.; Neil Doran

57 Lafayefte Circle, 2nd Floor
LaFayette, CA 945.19.432 1
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Develooment

Submission #: 2003{13-0124

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 03/06i2003 18:26

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

5030
5030

MW-1

03/0412003 1 1:30

Water

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

8015M
80218

200s.03-0124 - 1

41212003 18:43

2003t03t12-01.05

T
T
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco'1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stfinc.com ' CA DHS ELAF# 2496

03/13/2003 11i59

Page2 o, 12

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogafes(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

102.8
9 1 . 9

JU

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
v.

1.00
1 .00
1 . 0 0
1 ,00
1 . 0 0

'1.00
'1.00

03112n003 18:43
O3|1U2OO3 18:43
03/122003 18:43
0311212003 18:43
03t1212003 18:43

031121200318:43
0311212003 18:43



STL
SECOR- Lafayette
Aftn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-432 I
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Poect: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon DeveloDment

Submission #: 2003.03{1124

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 03/06/2003 18:26

t
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
T
I
I
t
I
I

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

5030
5030
MW-2

03/04/2003 12:30
Water

8015M
80218

2oo3-io3-0124 - 2

03/11Y2003 11:59

Page 3 of 12

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco ' tzzo ouarry Lane, Pleasanton. cA 94566
Tel9254841919 Fax 925 484 1096 'www.sll- inc.com ' CA DHS ELARI2496

Compound Conc. RL unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

1 1 0 0
130
4.5
22

106.2
102.3

250
z.c
z-c

2.5

58-124
50-r50

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
oa

5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

5.00
5.00

03/1212003 19:16
03/1212003 l9:16
9311212003 19:16
03/12l2003 19:'16
O3fi2f2003 19:16

03/1212003 19:16
03/12/2003 19:16

s



ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn,: Neil Doran

57 Lafayefte Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayefte, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Develooment

Submission #: 2003.{13.{11 24

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 03i06/2003 18:26

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
t
T

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

5030
5030
MW-3

03/04/2003 13:30
Water

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Batch#:

8015M
80218
2003-03-0124 - 3

3n2n003 19:48
2003/03/1?-01.05

Severn Trent Laboratories, lnc.
STL San Francisco'rzzo ouarry Lane, prea6anton. cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/13/2003 11:59

Page 4 ol 12

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FlD

5000
650
1 8
42
27

98.4
94.2

500

5.0
5.0
5.0

58-'t24
50-150

ugiL
ugil
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

vo

10.00
'10.00

10.00
10.00
1 0 , 0 0

'10.00

10.00

03/12003 19:48
O3112n003 19:48
03/12y2003 19:48
O3|1A2Q03'19:48
03/1?2003 l9:48

0 1?,2003 19:48
03/12l2003 19:48



ffiSTL
SECOR- Latuyette

Attn.: Neil Ooran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon DeveloDment

Submisslon #: 2003{13{124

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 03/062003 18:26

I
I
I
T
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
T
I
I
I
T
T
I
T

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

5030
5030
MW4

03/04/2003 14:30
Water

8015M
80218
2003-03-0124 - 4

3112t2003 20.'20
2003/03/12-01.05

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco ' 1220 Quarry Lane, Preasanton, cA 94500
Tel 925 484 1919 Fa( 925 484 1096 ' wlvw.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAR* 2496

03/13/200311:5s

Page 5 of 12

Compound Conc. RL U nit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Suffogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

4500
170
18

47

93.6
9?.1

500
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

o/o

'10.00
't0.00

10.00
10.00
10.00

10.00
10.00

03112f2003 20:,20
03/1212003 20:20
0311U2003 20.20
0U12n003 20.'20
03112n003 20.'20

0311212003 20:20
O3t 'tU2003 20:20

s



*STL
SECOR- Lafayefte
Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 945494321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302
Proiect: 050T.50063.00

Bohannon Development

Submisslon #: 2003.{13{124

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 03/06/2003 18:26

I
I
T
T
I
T
I
I
T
T
T
T
t
I
t
I
I
I
I

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

5030
5030
MW-5

03/0412003 10:30
Water

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:
QC Batch#:

8015M
80218

2003-03-0124 - 5

3112n003 22.'29

2003/03/12{1.05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco ' rzzo Quarry Lane, Preasanron, cA 94566
Iel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.sll-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/,|32003 11:ss

Page 6 of '12

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogafes(sJ
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
N D
ND
ND

102.7
98.8

50
U.5U

0.50
0.50
0.50

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

o/o

o/o

1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

0311212003 22:29
0311212003 22:29
0311212003 22:29
OUl2nOOg 22:29
0311212003 22:29

03h212003 22:25
03h212003 22:29



I
I
I
I
I

ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette
Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549432 1
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Poect: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon DeveloDment

submission #: 2003{3-012,1

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 03/06/2003 l8:26

I
I
I
t
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Prep(s): 5030
5030

Sample lD: MW.6

sampled: 03/04/200309:30
Matrix: Water

80't5M
80218
2003-03-0124 - 6

3112n003 23:01
2003/03/12-01 .05

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:
QC Batch#:

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco ' rzzo Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484 1919 Fax925 484 1096'www.sll-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/13/2003 11:59

Page 7 o( 12

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

100.7
95.2

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

58-124
50-150

u9/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
ok

1.00
1.00

1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00

03112no03 23:01
0u1a2003 23'.01
031 1212003 23:01
OJ\2J2003 23:01
0 14?003 23.01

o311212003 23:01
034A2OO3 23:01
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I
I
I
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ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-432 I
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Develooment

Submission #: 2003.03-0124

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 03/06/2003 18:26

I
t
t
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
T
T
I

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

5030
5030
MW-7

03/04/2003 09:00
Water

Test(s):

Lab lD:

Extracted:
QC Batch#:

8015M
80218
2A03.A3-0124 - 7

311212003 23:34.
2003/03i12-01-05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' tz:o ouarry Lafle. pteasanlon, cA 94566
Tel S25 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' wwre.sllinc.com ' CA DHS ELAPif 2496

03/134003 11:59

Page I of 12

Compound Conc- RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flaq
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-FlD

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1 0 1 . 6
94.8

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/l-
ugiL
ug/L

o/o

%

1.00
1.00
I .00
1 .00
1 .00

r.00
1.00

Ogl1A2003 23:34
0311?i2003 23.34
0U12n003 23:u
031'lM0O3 23:34
OU142003 23:34

O3112n003 23:34
031142003 23:34
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ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Ooran

57 Lafuyette Circle, znd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiecl 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Develooment

Submission #: 2003-03{124

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received : 031 06 12003 1 8:26

I
I
T
T
t
I
I
I
I
t
t
T
I
I

Prep(s): 5030
Method Blank
MB: 2003/03/12-01.0+003

Water

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco " rzzo ouarry tane, pleasanton. cA 94566
Tel925 484 1913 Fax 925 484 '1096 ' www.stlinc-com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Test(s):8015M
QC Batch # 2003/03/12-0,t.05

Date Extracted: 03/12003 08:06

03/13/2003 11:59

Page I of 12

Compourld Conc. l{L Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Surrogates(sJ
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

100.4
o q z

50

0.5
0.5
0.5

58-1?4
50-150

u9/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
o/o

03/1212003 08:06
03/1212003 08:06
03/12i2003 08:06
03/1?2003 08:06
03/122003 08:06

03/122003 08:06
03/1212003 08:06
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ffiSTt
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayefte Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, C A 945494321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Development

Prep(s):5030

Laboratory Control Spike

Lcs 2003/03/12-01.0s-004
Lcso 2003/03/12-01.05-005

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 03/06/2003 18:26

Water .
Extracted: 0A12f2003
Extracted: 0U12f2003

Submission #: 2003{13{{24

Analyzed: 03/12003 08:38
Analyzed: 03/122003 09:10

Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc.
STL San Francisco " tzzo Quarry Lane, pteasanton. cA 94566
Te|925484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

0Y13'/2003 11:59

Page 10 of 12

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Suffogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene



ffiSTt
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-432 1
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T-50063.00
Bohannon DeveloDment

Submisslon #: 2003{,3{124

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 03/06/2003 18:26

Batch QC Report

I
T
I
T
I
t
T
T
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
t

Prep(s):5030

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2003/03/12-01.05-006
LCSD 2003/03/12-01.05-007

Wate.

Extracted: 0311212003
Extracted: 0311212003

Test(s): 8015M

QC Batch # 2003/03/12-01.05

Anaf yzed : 0311'212003 09 i42
Analyzed : O3l 1212003 1 0i1 5

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco ' 1220 auarry Lane. Pleasanlon, cA 94566
Tel925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 '1096 ' w1,'/w.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/1U2003 11:59

Page 11 of 12

Compound Conc. ugi L Exp.Conc Recovery RPD Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. RPD LCS LCSD

Gasoline
Surrogal€sfs,
+Bromofl uorobenzene'FlD

490 468

532

500

500

98.0

104.6

93.6

106.4

4.6 75-125

50-150

20



STt
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 945494321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Development

Submasslon f: 2003{13.012,1

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 03/06/2003 18:26

Notes'Legend and

t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
T
I
I
I
I
T
T

Result Flag

s
Hydrocarbon reported in lhe gasoline range does not match
our oasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' tzzo Querry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566

^0.r or s*n rd pk TeI925,184 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' w\4/w.stlinc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/13/2003 11:59

Page 12 ol12
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Submission *:zoog- /j- 0/.L'J

ffisn
STL San Francisco

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
T
I

Sample,Receipt Checklist

checkrist comprere t oy)nitia"y@- o"r", il3 , fl 
(f 

,,
Courier name: ffiTL San Francisco tr Client

Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?

Containerffemp Blank temperature in compliance (4o C I 2)?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

_ No_ Present

rcr-duo

YesJk:No

ves u/No

yes ./ no

Yes ---iio

Yes s No

,* ,/*,o

remf ' l"c v",  /  t to

No VOA vials submitted Ves 12(no

Yes

(if bubble is present, refer to approxamale bubble size and itemize in comments as S (small -O), M (medium - 01 or f- lfarge - O I

Water . pH acceptable upon receipt? /Ve" O no

tr pH adjusted- Preservative used: tr HNO3 tr HCI tr HzSOr tr NaOH tr ZnOAc

For any item checkJisted "No", provided detail of discrepancy in comment section below:

CommenG:

Project Management outing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)l

Project Manager: (initials)

Client contacted: tr Yes

Summary of discussion:

Date: | 103

nNo

Conectiv€ Action (per PM/Client):


